CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

WHEREAS, Lindell "Lin" Ross served the City of Madison Heights with unwavering commitment and exceptional leadership for a total of fifteen years on the City Council, including six years as Mayor Pro Tem; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure, Lin guided the City through a series of complex and challenging issues, employing his profound knowledge, skill, and sound judgment to promote the well-being of the community; and

WHEREAS, Lin was known for his eloquence and thoughtfulness as a speaker, effectively communicating the needs and aspirations of Madison Heights residents and inspiring collaboration among council members; and

WHEREAS, his visionary leadership led to significant accomplishments, including the successful shutdown of the incinerator, thus enhancing public health and environmental quality, and the protection of nature at Suarez Friendship Woods, ensuring that future generations can enjoy this vital green space; and

WHEREAS, Lin Ross was not only a dedicated public servant but also is a cornerstone of the Madison Heights community, embodying the spirit of civic engagement and dedication to the common good; and

WHEREAS, his legacy will endure as future City Councils and community leaders draw upon his wisdom and build upon the foundations he laid during his distinguished service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of Madison Heights hereby expresses its profound gratitude to Lindell "Lin" Ross for his extraordinary service and dedication to the City and its residents; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Conference Room shall be renamed in his honor as the Lindell "Lin" Ross Executive Conference Room at the Madison Heights City Hall.

Mayor

Mark Bliss Mayor Pro Tem

William J. Mier

Councilman

David M. Soltis Councilor

Sean D. Fleming

Councilman

Emily J. Rohrbach Councilor